

Case No. 24-1875

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

HAMDI MOHAMUD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HEATHER WEYKER,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota
Case No. 17-cv-2069 (JNE/TNL)
The Honorable Judge Joan N. Ericksen

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Casey Norman
Jenin Younes
Gregory Dolin
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
casey.norman@ncla.legal

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE HISTORY AND PURPOSE OF 42 U.S.C. § 1983	8
II. POST- <i>EGBERT</i> , § 1983 IS A PARTICULARLY VITAL TOOL FOR HOLDING CROSS-DEPUTIZED LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS ACCOUNTABLE.....	12
III. CROSS-DEPUTIZED LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS ARE PLAINLY STATE ACTORS UNDER THE STATE ACTION DOCTRINE	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ahmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Askew v. Bloemker</i> , 548 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1976).....	12
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	15
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	20
<i>Cain v. Rinehart</i> , No. 22-1893, 2023 WL 6439438 (6th Cir. July 25, 2023).....	16
<i>Challenger v. Bassolino</i> , No. 18-15240, 2023 WL 4287204 (D.N.J. June 30, 2023).....	17
<i>Couden v. Duffy</i> , 446 F.3d 483 (3d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>David v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 101 F.3d 1344 (10th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980).....	19
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	3, 6, 14
<i>Farah v. Weyker</i> , 926 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Guerrero v. Scarazzini</i> , 274 F. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Jakuttis v. Town of Dracut</i> , 95 F.4th 22 (1st Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>King v. United States</i> , 917 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2019).....	12

<i>Lake Country Ests., Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	8, 10, 14
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	7, 8, 10, 18, 19, 20
<i>Mayor of New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. 102 (1837).....	15
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	8, 10
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	8
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	9, 10
<i>Smith v. Arrowood</i> , No. 6:21-CV-6318, 2023 WL 6065027 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2023).....	16
<i>United States v. Adan</i> , No. 3:10-CR-260 (M.D. Tenn.)	22
<i>United States v. Fahra</i> , 643 F. App’x 480 (6th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	19, 21
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	4, 9, 19
<i>Yassin v. Weyker</i> , 39 F.4th 1086 (8th Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	14
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9, 18
Other Authorities	
Hassan Kanu, <i>Police empowered to lie about investigations after federal appeals court ruling</i> , REUTERS (June 20, 2022)	5

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 0.112.....11
